for the nine months ended September 30, 2016. The change was in part attributable to $0.2 million of contingent consideration related to margin guarantees
recognized on certain contracts associated with the acquisition of WPE.

Income tax expense. The income tax provision was $6.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 with an effective tax rate of 45.6%,

compared to a provision of $8.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 with an effective tax rate of 39.1%. The increase in the tax rate for the
nine months ended September 30, 2017 was primarily caused by our inability to utilize losses experienced in certain Canadian operations, partially offset by
excess tax benefits of approximately $1.0 million pertaining to the vesting of stock awards and the exercise of stock options.

Net income. Net income decreased to $7.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 from $13.6 million for the nine months ended

September 30, 2016. The decrease was primarily for the reasons stated earlier.

Segment Results

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, statements of operations data by segment, segment net sales as percentage of total net sales

and segment operating income as a percentage of segment net sales:

  Nine months ended September 30,
  2017   2016
(Dollars in thousands)  Amount   Percent   Amount   Percent

Contract revenues:
Transmission & Distribution  $ 651,498   63.3%  568,044   71.1%
Commercial & Industrial   378,318   36.7   230,783   28.9
Total  $ 1,029,816   100.0  $ 798,827   100.0
Operating income (loss):
Transmission & Distribution  $ 22,467   3.4  $ 40,804   7.2
Commercial & Industrial   19,668   5.2   9,633   4.2
Total   42,135   4.1   50,437   6.3
Corporate   (26,633)  (2.6)   (26,849)  (3.4)
Consolidated  $ 15,502   1.5% $ 23,588   3.0%

Transmission & Distribution

Revenues for our T&D segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 were $651.5 million compared to $568.0 million for the nine months

ended September 30, 2016, an increase of $83.5 million, or 14.7%. The increase in revenue was primarily due to higher revenue from large transmission
projects and an increase in distribution projects.

Revenues from transmission projects represented 70.0% and 74.6% of T&D segment revenue for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 and

2016, respectively. Additionally, for the nine months ended September 30, 2017, measured by revenue in our T&D segment, we provided 30.0% of our T&D